17 LC 113 0100

Senate Resolution 111

By: Senators Anderson of the 24th, Stone of the 23rd, Tillery of the 19th, Walker III of the 20th, Tippins of the 37th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Harlem High School softball team on winning the 2016
- 2 GHSA Class AA State Championship; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, through tenacity and dedication, the Harlem High School softball team won the
- 4 2016 Class AA State Championship, defeating Vidalia High School by a score of three to
- 5 one; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the perseverance of the team, along with a combination of superb athletic ability
- 7 and enthusiasm for the game; the infallible commitment from the school, parents, and
- 8 community; and the unwavering dedication of Coach Mike Leverett, made this team a
- 9 spectacular one to observe throughout the season; and
- 10 WHEREAS, this year marks the Harlem High Bulldogs' first fastpitch state championship
- in its four trips to the state tournament in Columbus, Georgia, in five years' time; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Harlem High School softball program has earned five consecutive Class AA
- 13 Region Four titles and had the best season in Harlem High School history with 35 wins and
- 14 only four losses; and
- 15 WHEREAS, this extraordinarily deserving team battled through a rigorous season,
- demonstrating their ability to perform under immense pressure, and has truly earned the title
- 17 of champion.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend the Harlem High School softball team on winning the 2016 GHSA
- 20 Class AA State Championship.

17 LC 113 0100

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

- 22 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Harlem High
- 23 School softball team.